IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 908 OF 2015

RANI PUNJABI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

BHAWNA MENGHANI

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

T.P. (C) No. 104 of 2016 T.P. (C) No. 924 of 2015

ORDER

T.P.(C) No. 104 of 2016:

Heard.

Without expressing any opinion on merits, we direct that proceedings in Original Suit No.129 of 2015 titled "Rani Gopaldas Punjabi & Another Vs. Bhawna Menghani" on the file of Chief Judge, City Civil Court at Hyderabad shall stand transferred to a Court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi for hearing and disposal in accordance with law.

Learned counsel for petitioner has made a statement that petitioner will not object to video conferencing prayer of the respondent to the extent permissible under the law.

The Registry to transmit a copy of this order to the courts concerned. Parties to appear before the transferee court on Monday, 11th December, 2017.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed with the above direction.

2

T.P. (C) No.908 of 2015 & T.P. (C) No. 924 of 2015:

In view of the order passed in T.P.(C) No.104 of 2016, no further orders are necessary.

The transfer petitions are disposed of accordingly.

R GOEL]
J. LALIT]

NEW DELHI; 10^{th} October, 2017

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 908/2015

RANI PUNJABI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAWNA MENGHANI

Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P. (C) No. 104/2016 (XVI -A) T.P. (C) No. 924/2015 (XVI -A)

Date: 10-10-2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Parties(s) Mr. Samar Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Aditi Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. V. Balachandran, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

for M/s Ksn & Co., AOR

Mr. Gautam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Merusagar Samantary, Adv.

Ms. Lhingneivah, Adv.

Ms. Viddusshi, Adv.

Mr. B.V. Balramdas, Adv.

Mr. Navneet Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Bhadana, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Kishore, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. D S Mehra, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Malhotra, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

T.P.(C) No. 104 of 2016:

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also disposed of.

T.P.(C) No.908 of 2015 & T.P.(C) No. 924 of 2015:

The transfer petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(SWETA DHYANI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA) BRANCH OFFICER (Signed order is placed on the file)